

Product Record

This documentation should be issued with, and kept for, each item or system. Please see the product label for the details required below. Consult this guide for advice on inspection, maintenance, lifespan, etc.

Owner / User's Name:			
Date of Manufacture:		Date of Purchase:	
Date of First Used:		Product Serial No.:	

Inspection & Maintenance Record

Date & Time	Type of Inspection & Comments	Name & Signature of Inspector	Next Inspection Due

Declaration Of Conformity

The EU Declaration of conformity is available by scanning the QR code or visiting - www.sar-products.com/eu-doc/



Certificate Of Conformity

We certify that the SAR Pole Grip conforms to EN358:1999 & is rated for a 150kg load. Other components used with this product must conform to the relevant EN standards.

Signature:  For SAR Products Ltd

Specialist Access & Rescue Products Ltd.
Sarena House, Vulcan Street, Oldham, OL1 4LQ
+44 (0)161 621 0309 | sales@sar-products.com | www.sar-products.com

User Guide Pole Grip



CE0598

Conforms to
EN358:1999

Sling Serial No.:
Grip Serial No.:

sar-products.com
+44 (0) 161 621 0309
sales@sar-products.com

Användarinstruktion Jerol Brodd



CE0598

Uppfyller
EN358:1999

sar-products.com
+44 (0) 161 621 0309
sales@sar-products.com

SAR Pole Grip
Conforms to EN358:1999 and is rated to 150Kg use.

Important:
Please read, study and understand these instructions before use. THE MATERIALS USED IN THIS PRODUCT ARE HIGH SPEC POLYESTER.

Use:
It is advisable that each item of personal protective equipment is issued to each user for his or her own use. The user should satisfy there-self that they do not suffer from any medical condition, which could affect there own safety whilst using this equipment normally and in a rescue. A rescue plan should be in place before using this equipment. Use only as instructed and with compatible items of equipment. These should conform to the relevant European standards or those your country follows. Check that the safe function of any one component within a system will not interfere with the safe function of another. Users should be trained, competent or under the supervision of such a person.

Note: The information in this guide is in conformity with PPE EU Regulations 2016/425. It is not comprehensive and cannot be substituted for the correct training, which can be provided if required. If in any doubt please don't hesitate to contact us.

Safety:
The safety provided by this Pole Grip depends on its strength, the anchor/belay and the skill of the user. The strength will be reduced through age, wear and tear, abrasion, cuts, high impact loads, tight/sharp edges, some chemical (e.g. acid, etc.), UV or failure to store and maintain as recommended. This list is not exhaustive. As a rule, but not always (so be careful) if the lanyard has a high strength rating then there is less chance of failure due to the points outlined above; however, there are exceptions which include chemical attack or very high temperatures. Do not alter the product in any way. Any sling subjected to a minor fall should be examined and discarded if there is any sign of defect or any doubts about its safety.

Lifespan:
This is difficult to estimate but we advise as follows:
Do not use more than ten years after the date of manufacture. Assuming you have used the correct storage. The working life can vary between a single use in extreme circumstances (e.g. highly chemical environment, serious fall) to the maximum of ten years, depending on how the product is used. The working life will be reduced through age, general wear and tear, abrasion, cuts, damage to component parts, inappropriate ancillary equipment, high impact load, prolonged exposure to UV light including sunlight, elevated temperature (50°C max) exposure to some chemicals (e.g. alkalis, etc.) or failure to store and maintain as recommended. This list is not exhaustive.

Inspection
Before each use visually inspect to ensure the product is in serviceable condition and operates correctly. An examination should be carried out at least every 6 months by a competent person authorised by the manufacturer. These inspections should be recorded paying particular attention to areas of potentially high wear such as attachment points, buckles, connectors and sewn joints. Inspect as follows:
Textiles: Check for cuts, tears, and abrasions, damage due to deterioration, contact with heat, alkalis or other corrosives.
Sewing: Check for broken, cut or worn threads.
Metals: Check for cracks, distortion, corrosion, wear by abrasion, burrs, worn or loose rivets or screws, discolouration caused by extreme heat (greater than 100° C) broken springs, frays or cuts, seizure of moving parts, broken or missing components.

Immediately withdraw from service any items showing defects. The user's life depends on it. All repair work should be carried out by the manufacturer or with their authorisation.

Meanings Of Markings:
• The name, trademark or any other means of identification provided by the manufacturer or supplier.
• The batch or serial number

- The year of manufacture
- CE... EC logo followed by the number of the notified body
- EN... European standard attributed to this PPE
- Product description and/or reference
- Evaluation of capacity in kN

Strengths quoted are when the product is tested new and are in accordance with the manufacturer's test methods or to the appropriate standard. Any weights and measurements are approximate.
Nothing in this document affects the consumer's statutory rights.

Notified body: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland.
Notified Body No: 0598

Maintenance:
Always keep the product clean and dry. Any excess moisture should be removed with a clean cloth and then allowed to dry naturally in a warm room away from direct heat.
Cleaning Pole sling only
Rinse in clean cold water. If still soiled wash in clean warm water (max. 40°C) with pure soap or a mild detergent (within pH range of 5.5 to 8.5) You can use a washing machine but first place the product in a suitable bag to protect against mechanical damage. Rinse properly in clean cold water.
Cleaning Pole Grip only.
Wash with clean water and dry with a clean cloth.
Chemicals
Avoid contact with any chemicals which could affect the performance of the product. If contact occurs or is suspected then discard the product immediately. If used in a marine environment thoroughly rinse in clean cold water and dry after each use.
Storage
After cleaning, store unpacked in a cool, dry, dark place away from excessive heat sources or other possible causes of damage. Do not store wet. If a long shelf life is required it is advisable to store in a moisture proof package (e.g. polythene bag).

The SAR POLE GRIP should not be used for fall arrest purposes. Risk assessment should be carried out before any work commences. The user should minimise the amount of slack in the system. This lanyard should not be choke hitched or used outside of it's limitations or for other purposes than that it is intended for.

WARNING:
Working at height is hazardous. It is the user's responsibility to ensure understanding of the correct and safe use of this equipment, to use it only for the purposes for which it is designed and to practise all proper safety procedures.

Testing:
The pole grip was tested with a 150Kg load and was also tested using the SAR RAD adjustable rope lanyard.

Connecting:
The pole grip is designed to be used in conjunction with a rope work positioning lanyard. Please see below the threading up method/diagram.
The adjustable rope lanyard should be connected the attachment point of a harness or work belt conforming to EN358:1999 as follows.
Only use the connectors provided with the lanyard or connectors approved to EN362.
Ensure that all safety hooks or karabiners are correctly locked shut and the gates are always facing up.

THE POLE GRIP, WHEREVER POSSIBLE SHOULD BE MAINTAINED AT OR ABOVE WAIST LEVEL. THE ADJUSTABLE LANYARD WHEN USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE POLE GRIP SHOULD BE KEPT TAUT AND FREE MOVEMENT RESTRICTED TO A MINIMUM.

Bruksanvisning
OBS! Fri översättning från engelsk version bredvid. Vid oklarheter: Följ den engelska versionen.

SAR Jerol Brodd
Uppfyller EN358:1999 upp till 150kg.
Viktigt:
Läs och studera dessa instruktioner före användning. Material som används i denna stropp är tillverkad av högkvalitativ nylon.

Användning:
Det är viktigt att varje del av en personlig skyddsutrustning anpassas till varje enskild användare. Användare ska tillse att man inte lider av någon sjukdom som kan påverka den egna säkerheten, vid normal användning av denna utrustning samt i en räddningsaktion. En räddningsplan upprättas innan du använder utrustningen. Använd endast utrustning enligt anvisningarna och med utrustning som är anpassade att användas tillsammans. Dessa bör överensstämma med relevanta europeiska standarder eller de standarder ditt land följer. Kontrollera att funktion av någon komponent i en säkerhetsutrustning inte stör eller bryter en säker funktion av en annan säker utrustning. Användare bör vara utbildad och ha kompetens att utföra uppgiften eller arbeta under överinseende av sådan person. Obs: Informationen i den här guiden överensstämmer med PPE EU-förordningar 2016/425. Den är inte heltäckande och kan inte ersätta rätt utbildning, som kan erbjudas av SAR vid behov. Om det finns några tvivel tveka inte att kontakta oss.

Säkerhet:
Säkerheten som SAR Jerol Brodden ger beror på stroppens styrka, brodden och skickligheten hos användaren.
Styrkan i stroppen kommer att minskas genom ålder, slitage och nötning, skärskada, hårda stötar, vassa kanter, vissa kemikalier (t.ex. syra, etc), UV- eller underlåtenhet att lagra och underhålla enheten så som rekommenderas. Denna lista är inte uttömmande. Som regel, men inte alltid (så var försiktig), har Stroppen en hög hållfasthet, så det finns en minimal risk för ett brott på grund av de punkter som beskrivs ovan; dock finns det undantag som innefattar kemiskt angrepp eller mycket höga temperaturer. Förändra inte produkten på något sätt.
Varje SAR Jerol Brodd, som utsatts för ett fall ska kontrolleras och kasseras om det finns några tecken på att den blivit defekt eller det finns tvivel om dess säkerhet.

Livslängd:
Detta är svårt att uppskatta, men vi rekommenderar följande:
Använd inte enheten längre än tio år efter tillverkningsdatum, förutsatt att man har lagrat enheten på rätt sätt. Livslängden kan ändras efter en enda användning i extrema förhållanden (t.ex. stark kemisk miljö, i allvarligt fall) i förhållande till de högst tio åren, beroende på hur produkten används. Över tid kommer egenskaperna att försämrans genom ålder, allmänt slitage, nötning, skärskador, skador på delar av stroppen, olämplig hjälputrustning, hög belastning, långvarig exponering för UV-ljus, inklusive solljus, förhöjd temperatur (50° C max) exponering för vissa kemikalier (t.ex. alkalier, etc.) eller underlåtenhet att lagra och underhålla stroppen som rekommenderats. Denna lista är inte komplett.

Inspektion.
Före varje användning ska man visuellt inspektera och säkerställa att produkten är i felfritt skick och fungerar korrekt. En grundlig undersökning bör genomföras åtminstone var 6e månad av en kompetent person som godkänts av tillverkaren. Dessa kontroller bör registreras och man bör ägna särskild uppmärksamhet åt områden med potentiellt hög slitage på t.ex. fästpunkter, spännen, sammankopplingar och sydda fogar. Inspektera på följande sätt:
Textilier: Kontrollera skärskador, slitage och nötning. Kontrollera andra skador såsom försämring på grund av kontakt med värme, alkalier eller andra korrosiva ämnen.
Sömnad: Kontrollera avskurna eller slitna trådar.
Metalldelar: Kontrollera om det finns sprickor, förändringar, korrosion, slitage genom nötning, ojämnheter, slitna eller lösa nitar eller skruvar, missfärgning som orsakas av extrem värme (högre än 100°C), trasiga fjädrar, sönderslagna delar, fastskurna rörliga delar, trasiga eller saknade komponenter.
Ersätt genast en defekt del eller ta SAR Jerol Brodden ur bruk. Detta för att

säkerställa användarens liv. Allt reparationsarbete bör utföras av tillverkaren eller med deras tillstånd.
Märken och markeringars betydelse:
• Namn, varumärke eller varje annan form av identifiering tillhandahålls av tillverkaren eller leverantören.
• Sats eller serienummer.
• Tillverkningsåret.
• CE ... EC logotyp följt av numret på den ansvariga övervakningsmyndigheten.
• EN 358:1999. Europeisk standard tillskrivs för denna typ av personlig säkerhetsutrustning.
• Produktbeskrivning och/eller hänvisning.
• Utvärdering av kapacitet i kN.
Kraft som anges är på ny produkt som testas i enlighet med tillverkarens testmetoder eller till korrekt standard. Eventuella vikter och mått är ungefärliga. Ingenting i detta dokument påverkar konsumentens lagstadgade rättigheter.
Anmält övervakningsorgan: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsingfors, Finland. Notify Body: 0598

Underhåll:
Håll alltid produkten ren och torr. Eventuellt överskott av fukt avlägsnas med en ren trasa och låt enheten sedan torka naturligt i ett varmt utrymme, undvik direkt värme.
Rengöring av enbart stropp:
Skölj i rent, kallt vatten. Om den fortfarande är smutsig tvätta i rent varmt vatten (max. 40°C) med vanlig tvål eller ett mildt tvättmedel (inom pH-området 5,5 till 8,5) Du kan använda en tvättmaskin men stoppa först produkten i en lämplig påse för att skydda mot mekaniska skador. Skölj ordentligt i rent, kallt vatten.
Rengöring av enbart Jerol Brodden:
Tvätta med rent vatten och torka med en ren trasa.
Kemikalier
Undvik kontakt med kemikalier som kan påverka egenskaperna hos produkten. Om produkten blivit utsatt för kemikalier som kan påverka produktens egenskaper ska produkten omedelbart kasseras. Om den används i en marin miljö ska den grundligt sköljas i rent kallt vatten och torkas efter varje användning.
Lagring
Efter rengöring, ska den förvaras på en sval, torr, mörk plats, undvika kraftiga värmekällor eller andra möjliga orsaker till skada. Förvaras inte i fuktig miljö. Om en lång hållbarhet krävs är det lämpligt att förvara i en fuktsäker förpackning (t ex en polyeten påse).

SAR Jerol Brodd bör inte användas som rent fallskydd. Riskbedömning bör göras innan arbetet påbörjas. Användaren bör minimera mängden slack i stödlinan för bästa funktion. SAR Jerol Brodd bör inte användas för andra syften än den är avsedd för.

VARNING:
Att arbeta på hög höjd är farligt. Det är användarens ansvar att sätta sig in i och förstå korrekt och säker användning av denna utrustning och att lära sig lämpliga säkerhetsrutiner. Använd produkten endast för de ändamål för vilka den är utformad till.

Test:
Produkten har testats med 150kg belastning och har även testas tillsammans med SAR RAD justerbara stödlina.

Tillhörande utrustning:
Den här produkten är utformad för att användas tillsammans med en stödlina. Vänligen se nedan skiss för att ansluta stroppen med Jerol Brodden. Den justerbara stödlinan ska anslutas till fästpunkt på en sele eller ett arbetsbälte överensstämmande till EN358: 1999 enligt följande. Använd endast kopplingsdon som följer med produkten eller som är godkända enligt EN 362.
Se till att alla säkerhetskrokar och karbinhakar är korrekt låsta och att öppningen alltid är riktad uppåt.

Stroppen med Jerol Brodden, där så är möjligt, bör hållas vid eller över midjehöjd. Den justerbara stödlinan ska vid användning tillsammans med SAR Jerol Brodden hållas stram, men med fri rörlighet.

